
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 0RD 

Date: Wednesday 23 May 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing arrangements: Date 

 
Time Place 

Chairman’s Briefing 23 May 2012 9.30 Octagon Lounge, 
Bradley Road 

 

 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr John Brady 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Roy While 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Des Moffatt 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Mark Edwards 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Mrs Lynda Croft 
Mr Tim Jackson 
 
Observers 
Mr Tony Gravier 
Mr Mike Pankiewicz 

 



PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Membership Changes  

 To note any changes in membership of the Committee. 

 

2   Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee  

 To note the attendance of non-members of the Committee. 

 

3   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meetings (Pages 1 - 18) 

 To confirm the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 22 February 2012, and 
the Special meetings of the Committee held on 06 January 2012, 27 January 
2012, 28 March 2012 and 10 May 2012. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

6   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are requested to declare any persona
[...]
t items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

13   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 14-18 because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 
 
 
 



PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 
 

 

14   Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update  

 A confidential report from Mercers (To Follow) updating the Committee on the 
generic performance of the Fund’s investment managers. 

 

15   Investment Strategy Review  

 A confidential report by Mercers (To Follow) reviewing the Fund’s current 
strategy and outlining suggested future changes for Members consideration.   

 

16   Baillie Gifford: Formal Review of the Global Growth Fund Mandates  

 A confidential Annual Report from Baillie Gifford is attached and Members are 
asked to consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting. 

 

17   Legal & General: Formal Review of the Passive UK Equities and Passive 
Gilts Funds  

 A confidential Annual Report from Legal & General is attached and Members 
are asked to consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting. 

 

18   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 75 -78) 

 To confirm the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2012, in 
respect of Minute 33: Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget; and Minute 
34: Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update. 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Mr Jim Edney, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), 
Mr Tim Jackson (Associate Member), Cllr Des Moffatt, Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Mark Packard, 
Mr Mike Pankiewicz and Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady, Cllr Bill Moss 
  

 
21. Membership Changes 

 
There were no changes. 
 

22. Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
Cllrs William Moss and John Brady were in attendance. 
 

23. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Lynda Croft and Tim Jackson. 
 

24. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 01 December 2011 were presented. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes as a true record. 
 

25. Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair there were the following announcements: 
 

1) New Appointment of Investment Adviser 
 

Following on from the Investment Adviser selection meeting on 6 
January, Mercers were appointed as the preferred supplier for the Fund.   

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Having now completed the signing of the order form, we are pleased to 
welcome Joanne Holden from Mercers as our new adviser to her first 
meeting today. 

 
2) Local Government Pension Scheme Update 

 
On 22nd of December an agreement reached by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and local government unions on how to take forward 
the future reform of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in 
England and Wales was accepted by the Government.  

 
This is consistent with our response to the national consultation which 
was to consider bringing forward the implementation of the Hutton 
reforms for the LGPS by a year to 2014 which will incorporate the 
savings required by the Government in a ‘one-off’ change removing the 
immediate need for increases in employee contribution rates.   

 
The agreement consists of a set of principles covering the design of a 
new LGPS, the future management of the cost of the scheme, and 
the governance of the LGPS 

 
A timetable for implementing the new scheme by April 2014  

 
A project outline for managing the process of agreeing, by April 2012, the 
‘big ticket’ elements of the new scheme.    

 
Detailed discussions are now being held at least weekly between 
representatives of the Local Government Association (LGA), Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG), and GMB and UNISON 
(unions) a further updates will be provided when known.  Further 
information is available on the Wiltshire Pension Fund website. 
 

26. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

27. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions. 
 
 

28. Treasury Management Strategy 
 
The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager presented a report seeking 
Members approval on the Treasury Management Strategy for 2012-13, drawing 
attention to the following key points: 
 
a) The Fund will aim to achieve the optimum return on investments 
commensurate with high levels of security and liquidity. 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
b) The monies will be invested separately from the Council’s and the Fund 
will receive the actual interest earned. 

 
c) The Pension Fund will use the same criteria for maximum limits and 
terms with individual counterparties as approved by Wiltshire Council on 
an annual basis in its own Treasury Management Strategy, subject to: 

 
i. A maximum of £8 million with any single counterparty. 

 
ii. No investment will be made in the money market funds / cash 
vehicles used by the Custodian to invest any cash it holds on behalf 
of the Fund’s investment managers. 

 
d) Given the nature of Trowbridge Cash (ie. short-term working capital 
nature), the investments will only be made either in: 

 
i. Call Accounts provided by an 
[...]
4. Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update 
 
The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager presented a report and verbal 
update highlighting key issues relating to the Fund’s investment performance as 
at 31 December 2011, including: 
 

• The return over the past 12 months was 1.5% behind its consolidated 
benchmark, but had recovered significantly from a fall in value 
experienced over the summer, being £1.25bn compared to £1.29bn as at 
June 2011. 
 

• Since inception the annualised return is 6.6%, which is 1.6% behind the 
benchmark, with half the underperformance relating to the Fund’s 
passive currency hedge implemented to reduce volatility on overseas 
investments. 
 

• However, the rolling three year performance gave a Fund return of 9.8% 
per annum, 0.3% above the consolidated benchmark. 
 

After discussion, it was, 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Quarterly Investment Progress Report. 
 

35. Investment Strategy and Manager Selections Update 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a report to provide an update on investment 
activities, to outline potential investment options and examine managers 
currently under formal review prior to receiving representations from those 
managers later in the meeting. 
 
The Committee then discussed debate the proposals of the report, after which it 
was, 
 
Resolved 
 

a) To appoint Legal & General as the preferred investment for the Passive 
Fundamental Index equity mandate representing 5% of the Fund’s assets 
funded on the bases outlined in the report; 
 

b) To appoint Partners Group as the preferred investment for the 
Infrastructure Fund of Funds mandate and to make an initial commitment 
of £40m in 2012 with a further allocation of £20m in 2013 funded by £35m 
from  the Legal & General UK passive equities mandate and £25m from 
the global equities allocation; 

 
c) To approve the increase limits for partnerships to 5% for any single 

partnership and 7% for all partnerships until the termination of these 
mandates to ensure the Fund complies with the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) regulations 2009 
and to update the Statement of Principles to reflect this policy;    

 
d) To note the on-going position of the Absolute Return Fund and Dynamic 

Currency Hedging procurements, with new managers to be appointed;  
 

e) To remove the 12.5% limit for new investment mandates and to set a 
temporary limit of 20% for a single active manager and 30% for a passive 
manager; and 
 

f) To commission a review of the Fund’s current asset allocation from the 
new Investment Adviser, Mercers, to be circulated to Members at the May 
meeting and to include comparisons with other Pension Funds. 
 

36. Capital International - Formal Review of the Global Equities & AIG 
Mandates 
 
The Committee welcomed representatives from Capital International and 
received a presentation as part of the formal review of the Global Equities and 
AIG mandates they managed. 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) To give notice to terminate the Capital International AIG mandate (10% 

of the Fund’s assets) and use this allocation to fund the new Absolute 
Return Fund mandate (7.5%) once a manager has been appointed and 
part fund the Passive Fundamental Index Equity mandate (2.5%); and  
 

b) To terminate the Capital International global equities mandate (12.5% 
of the Fund’s assets) and to hold the allocation in a passive global 
equities mandate on a temporary basis; and  

 
c) To provide an update to the committee meeting on 28 March 2012 on 

the process for rebalancing the Fund and to report on the cost 
implications.  

 
37. Edinburgh Partners - Formal Review of the Global Opportunities Fund 

 
The Committee welcomed representatives from Edinburgh Partners and 
received a presentation as part of the formal review of the Global opportunities 
Fund they managed. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved 
 
T
[...]
ch the Committee were receiving 
representations. He stated he would participate and vote in the proceedings. 
 

15. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements from the Chair. 
 

16. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions from Councillors or members of the public. 
 

17. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 22 February 2012 at the Council 
Offices in Bradley Road, Trowbridge. 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

18. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

19. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute No. 20 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

20. Evaluation of Infrastructure Fund manager and Fundamental Indices 
Manger Presentations as Part of the Mini-Competition to Appoint a 
Retained Adviser for the Fund 
 
The Committee heard presentations for the stated positions. Following this, it 
was, 
 
Resolved 
 

1) To recommend Legal & General as the preferred investment for its 
Fundamental Equity mandate subject to terms and conditions being 
agreed and confirmation at the committee meeting on 22 February 
2012; 
 

2) To conclude the evaluation of the preferred supplier for the 
Infrastructure Fund of Fund investment at the committee meeting 
on 22 February 2012 following clarification on terms and conditions 
from the suppliers;   
 

3) To agree the level of funding for both the above investments at the 
meeting on 22 February 2012. 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  9.30 am - 4.30 pm) 
 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kiera
[...]
114/713115 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 10 MAY 2012 AT ST JOHN'S PARISH CENTRE, 2 WINGFIELD ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 9EA. 
 
Present: 
 
Mrs Lynda Croft (Associate Member), Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard 
(Vice Chairman), Cllr Des Moffatt, Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Mark Packard, Mr Mike Pankiewicz 
and Cllr Sheila Parker. 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady, Cllr David Jenkins and Cllr Helen Osborn. 
  

 
49 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Tim Jackson. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Peter Stoddart was no longer a Swindon Borough 
Councillor, and therefore no longer a member of the Committee. 
 
 

50 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 

51 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

52 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions. 
 
 

53 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 23 May 2012 at the Council 
Offices at Bradley Road, Trowbridge. 
 
 

54 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

Page 17



 
 

 

 
 
 

55 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Number 56 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

56 Potential Class Action 
 
Consideration was given to a confidential report presented by the Service 
Director (Finance) and the Head of Pensions, asking the Committee to consider 
whether or not to put the Fund forward to be a lead plaintiff in a forthcoming 
Class Action in the USA. 
 
The Committee also discussed the lessons that could be learned by the Fund’s 
relevant Investment Manager, as a result of the actions leading to the potential 
Class Action. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the potential gains associated with this action, and agree to 
delegate authority to the Chairman and Director of Finance to agree 
signature of the consent forms to be considered as lead plaintiff in 
this case. 

 
2) For the Committee to receive regular updates on the progression of 

the Class Action at subsequent meeting. 
 

3) To receive a learning paper reviewing the process and the activities 
leading to a potential Class Action, once further evidence and facts 
are available. 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.35 am) 
 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 18



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL           
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
23 MAY 2012 

 
INTERIM EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the attached Interim Audit Report for the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund prepared by KPMG. 

 
Background  
 
2. The 2011-12 one is the fourth separate annual audit to be carried out on the Wiltshire 

Pension Fund since the requirement for separate audits of Local Government Pension 
Funds came into place.  The audit is being carried out by Wiltshire Council’s external 
auditor, KPMG. 

 
3. KPMG completed their interim audit visit in April 2012 and the resulting report is attached.  

Mr Chris Wilson (Partner, KPMG) will be coming to the Committee meeting to present the 
report.  The attached report is draft but should there be any changes an amended version 
will be circulated at the meeting. 

 
4. Th
[...]
 a 

regular basis. A report is run by the Fund 

Investment & Accounting Manager 

monthly and reviewed with the 

appropriate evidence saved in the journal 

file.

P
a

g
e
 4

4



© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG 

Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 

firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights 

reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 

trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 

International).

P
a
g
e
 4

5



P
a

g
e
 4

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
23 MAY 2012 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report informs Members of the findings of the internal auditors report on the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund from their 2011/12 audit.   

 
Background  
 
2. The internal audit of Pensions has been completed in accordance with the Internal Audit 

plan for 2011-12.  This incorporates the key controls from KPMG’s Internal and External 
Audit Joint Working Protocol 2011/12.  The audit reviewed the operation of the controls 
as set out under Audit Scope and Objectives outlined on page 6 of the attached report.  
The scope of this audit was to provide assurances that: 
 

• Key control operate effectively within the Wiltshire Pension Fund; 
 

• Key risks identified in the previous Internal Audit report have been appropriately 
addressed.   

 
Key Considerations for the Committee 

 
3. This report summarises the key issues from that report and the officers responses to the 

issues raised.  The detailed Internal Audit report is appended to this report in the 
Appendix. 

 
4. The report structure identifies: 

 

• The audit opinion, key risk issues and profile (pages 3-5) 

• The audit scope, objectives and findings (pages 6-13) 

• The action plan with officers
[...]
igate 
all the risks covered in this report. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
10. The fee for this audit is based on an annual recharge.   
 
Legal Implications 
 
11. None have been identified as arising directly from this report. 
 
Proposals 
 
12. The Committee is asked to note the attached Internal Audit Report and its findings and to 

receive updates on the delivery of the actions to address the issues raised during 
2012/13.   
 
 

 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Director of Finance  
 
Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:       NONE 

Page 48



 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wiltshire Pension Fund

 
 
 

 

Internal Audit 
 

Final Report 

 

Wiltshire Pension Fund 
 

 
 
 
 
 

27 March 2012 

 

 

 
 

Page 49



  
 Wiltshire Pension Fund 

 Page 2 of 18 March 2012 

 
CONTENTS 
 

Page 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3 - 5 
 
Overview 3 
 
Audit Opinion 3 
 
Medium Risk Issues 4 
 
Risk Profile 5 
 

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES 6 
 
AUDIT FINDINGS 7 
 
Control Objective 1 - The calculations of benefit payments, including lump sum sums                              

on death, lump sums on retirement and transfer out payments, are 
appropriately reviewed and authorised 7 

 
Control Objective 2 - Pay-run exception reports are produced and subject to appropriate        

review 9 
 
Control Objective 3 - Starters and leavers records are appropriately authorised                                   

and correctly and promptly entered into the pension payroll 10 
 
Control Objective 4 - There are robust mechanisms for the transfer of data between,                                

and the reconciliation of, SAP data and the pension scheme records                               
 11 

 
Control Objective 5 - The pension payroll system is periodically reconciled to the                             

general ledger 12 
 
Control Objective 6 - Bank statements are periodically reconcile
[...]
a Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund at its meeting 

on 12 May 2009.  Members requested that the highlights, particularly upward/downward 
movements in individual risks, be reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment / Financial Implications 
 
3. The significance of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence 

(likelihood) and by the potential damage that might be caused by an occurrence (impact).  
This register uses the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which produces a risk status of 
Red, Amber or Green (RAG). 

 
4. There have been two significant changes in risks since the last report in December 2011.   

 
5. PEN006a & b: Significant rises in employer contributions for secure / non-secure 

employers due to increases in liabilities – this risk has increased from green to amber 
to reflect the continued fall in the yields on government bonds that is driving up the costs 
of the Fund’s long term liabilities reducing the overall funding level.  A Stabilisation Policy 
was implemented prior to the 2010 Valuation for secure employers and stepped 
increases in contribution rates allowed for non-secure employers.  There is growing 
concern that if bond yields were to continue to fall further prior to March 2013, then 
consideration might be needed into the appropriateness of the current Stabilisation 
Policy.  The impact will also be better understood when the LGPS reforms are 
announced.  This situation will be closely monitored in the run up to the next Triennial 
Valuation date of 31 March 2013.     

 
6. PEN012:  Over-reliance on key officers – this risk has increased from amber to red to 

reflect the fact another Pension Assistant left the team in May and a Senior Pension 
Assistant undertook maternity leave in February.  Currently, the team has 1 person on 
secondment, 2 staff acting up into senior roles and 3 agency staff covering Pension 
Assistant post
[...]
ument is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	WPF special meeting  minute 060112
	WPF special meeting minute 270112
	WPF special meeting minute 280312
	Minutes , 10/05/2012 Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee

	8 KPMG Interim Audit Report
	WPFC 230512 Item 8 - Interim External Audit Report Appendix A Audit plan and interim report 2012

	9 Internal Audit Report
	WPFC 230512 Item 9 - Internal Audit Report Appendix Internal Audit Final Pensions Report 2011-12

	10 Pension Fund Risk Register
	18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 23 MAY 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, BRADLEY 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady (Substitute), Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice 
Chairman), Mr Tim Jackson (Associate Member), Cllr Des Moffatt and 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Bill Moss 
  

 
57 Membership Changes 

 
1) Following the Annual Meeting of Council on 15 May 2012, there were the 

following changes to the Committee: 
 

Cllr Malcolm Hewson was removed as a substitute member. 
Cllr David Jenkins was added as a substitute member. 
Cllr Jeff Osborn (formerly full member) became a substitute member. 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (formerly substitute member) became a full 
member. 

 
 

2) Following Swindon Borough Council’s Annual General Meeting on 18 
May 2012, Cllr Brian Ford was added to the Committee. 

 
 

58 Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
None. 
 
 

59 Apologies for Absence 
 
Cllrs Mark Packard, Fleur de Rhé-Philipe and Brian Ford gave their apologies. 
 
Cllr de Rhé-Philipe was substituted by Cllr John Brady. 
 
Mrs Lynda Croft gave her apologies. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
60 Minutes of the Previous Meetings 

 
The minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 22 February 2012 and the Special 
Meetings held on 06 January 2012, 27 January 2012, 28 March 2012 and 10 
May 2012, were presented. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 
 

61 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair requested all mobile phones be switched off. 
 
 

62 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

63 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions or public statements. 
 
 

64 Internal Audit Report 
 
The Service Director (Finance) presented a report informing members of the 
findings of the internal auditors on the Wiltshire Pension Fund from their 
2011/12 audit. 
 
It was highlighted that although no high level risks were identified during the 
audit, two medium level risks had been noted as key issues for the Fund to 
address, namely the lack of a complete and regular comparisons of the 
pensions payroll and the Altair database risks, and delays in investigating and 
clearing ageing balances with bank reconciliations risks misstatement in the 
accounts and year end backlogs. 
 
The Service Director (Finance) stressed the council had agreed responses in 
view of the findings, with new procedures being phased in including a rolling 
programme of reconciliations and an action plan contained in the report has 
been drawn up to implement necessary improvements in controls  . 
 
In response to queries, it was clarified officers have worked with South West 
Area Partnerships (SWAP) to draw up action plans, and that SWAP are a public 
partnership and have been undertaking audits with several neighbouring local 



 
 

 

 
 
 

authorities, and that monthly mortality screening of pensioners isn’t cost 
effective but less frequent reviews would be implemented. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee note the Internal Audit Report and its findings and to 
receive a verbal update on the delivery of the actions to address the 
issues raised at the July meeting, and a full update in September. 
 
 

65 KPMG Interim Audit Report 
 
Gemma Broom from KPMG presented a report regarding the interim external 
audit report produced by KPMG for the Committee which was completed in April 
2012. 
 
It was stressed the report was still in draft form, and noted that the process was 
in stage three of four, with planning and control evaluation completed, the 
substantive procedures to identify audit adjustments, concluding on critical 
accounting matters and planning and performing substantive audit procedures 
and review the Annual Governance Statement now on-going for July. Process 
completion was to be achieved for the September 2012 meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Ms Broom further noted that KPMG would work further with internal auditors this 
year, and made particular reference to continuing work around the SAP system 
as an issue for future reference, and in response to queries reaffirmed the 
independence of the external auditors from the activities of the Fund. 
 
A discussion followed, where the depth of working with internal auditors was 
raised, and if the report addressed any resource issues regarding staffing, and 
were informed that it did not so long as there was no impact on service delivery. 
 
The Head of Pensions added the report did not raise any major concerns at this 
stage ahead of the final report in September 2012. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Interim External Audit Report. 
 
 

66 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a quarterly update report on the Fund’s Risk 
Register. The Committee’s attention was drawn to the 2 significant changes 
since December 2011, as follows: 



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
PEN006a & b: Significant rise in employer contributions for secure/non-secure 
employers due to increases in liabilities. 
 
PEN012: Over-reliance on key officers. 
 
It was stated that the current market volatility and weakness could significantly 
impact employer contributions at the 2013 Trieannial Valuation and needs to be, 
especially in light of the potential LGPS reforms carefully monitored as events 
progress. 
 
With regard to overreliance on key officers, it was explained that the Pension 
Fund restructure was being implemented, but with some staff leaving, others 
unavailable, and being unable to appoint to permanent positions until the 
restructure had been completed, the potential risk of impact on service delivery 
for 4-6 weeks had increased as there would be limited capacity in the short term 
should further staff become unavailable.  This risk will reduce as the new 
structure settled and was fully appointed. 
 
The Chair requested the Director of Finance keep close watch over the staffing 
issue as it pertained to the Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updated Risk Register and the measures being taken to 
mitigate current high and medium risks. 
 
 

67 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 25 July 2012. The location 
would be circulated after the meeting, once confirmed. 
 
 

68 Urgent Items 
 
There were no public urgent items. 
 
 

69 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 70-75 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

70 Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update 
 
The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager presented an investment 
quarterly progress report, highlighting the performance against the benchmarks 
for each mandate of the Fund. 
 
Joanne Holden (Mercers) then presented a confidential report assessing the 
performance of the Fund’s investment managers. 
 
The Committee then discussed the report, and discussed what options were 
available nationally that could impact the Fund and how these could be 
addressed, and discussed the generic performance of the managers in 
comparison with similar funds. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update and thank Mercers for their report. 
 
 

71 Investment Strategy Review 
 
Joanne Holden (Mercers) presented a confidential report reviewing the Fund’s 
current strategy together with recommendations for future options from the 
Director of Finance and Head of Pensions. 
 
Following debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To agree to fund the Barings Absolute Return Fund mandate to 10% 
of the Fund’s assets using the assets from the terminated Capital 
AIG mandate and to treat this as part of the Fund’s equity 
allocation; 

 
2) To agree to implement the switch from the Fixed Index Gilts (2.5% 

of Fund’s assets) to Index Linked Gilts held by Legal & General with 
a revised strategic allocation of 5% of the Fund’s assets; 

 
3) To ask Mercers to undertake a review of the bond portfolio and 

objectives to be considered at the July committee meeting and to 
liaise with Western Asset Management on their view on the 
deliverability of these potential changes; 

 
4) To ask Mercers to produce a paper to provide further background 

on Emerging Market Multi Asset Funds and the workings of an 
allocation for opportunistic investments prior to any decision to 
allocate funds to either area; 

 



 
 

 

 
 
 

5) To note the other medium term changes outlined in the Investment 
Strategy Review report and to consider these over the next 12 
months based on the performance of the managers currently on 
watch. 

 
 

72 Baillie Gifford: Formal Review of the Global Growth Fund Mandates 
 
The Committee received a presentation and update from Baillie Gifford 
regarding the Long Term Global Growth Fund Mandate, reviewing the recent 
performance and plans for the future managing of the LTGG mandate. 
 
The Committee then asked questions of the Baillie Gifford representatives. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank the representatives from Baillie Gifford for their presentation. 
 
 

73 Legal & General: Formal Review of the Passive UK Equities and Passive 
Gilts Funds 
 
The Committee received a presentation and update from Legal & General 
regarding the Passive UK Equities and Passive Gilts Funds, reviewing recent 
performance and identifying future trends. 
 
The Committee then asked questions of the Legal & General representative. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank the representative from Legal & General for their presentation 
and to consider a further update to the Committee in Autumn 2012 should 
any significant developments occur. 
 
 

74 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Private Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2012 was presented. It 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

75 Urgent Items 
 
 
Through the Chair the Head of Pensions updated the Committee regarding 
developments relating to the Committee putting the Fund forward as potential 
Lead Plaintiff in a class action in the USA as decided at the meeting on 10 May 
2012. 
 
The Committee was informed it was not likely the Fund would be appointed by 
the court as Lead Plaintiff, but had met its fiduciary duties regarding the case. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 2.20 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


